

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

)

)

In the matter of:)

)

Deseret Power Electric Cooperative (Bonanza)) PSD Appeal No. 07-03

)

PSD Permit Number OU-000204.00)

)

)

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN
PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL,
AMERICAN ROYALTY COUNCIL, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, AND NATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL &
REFINERS ASSOCIATION
IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF**

September 12, 2008

Russell S. Frye
FryeLaw PLLC
1101 30th St., N.W., Suite 220
Washington, DC 20007-3769
(202) 572-8267
rfrye@fryelaw.com
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Regardless of the Authority for Enforcement of Section 821 of Public Law 101-549, CO₂ Is Not Currently “Regulated” Under the Clean Air Act.	2
II. The Board Lacks Jurisdiction To Consider Issues Concerning the Definition of Major Stationary Source and Major Modification.	6
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>City of Seabrook, Tex. v. EPA</i> , 659 F.2d 1349 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 822 (1982).....	9
<i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. Racicot</i> , 87 F.3d 1039 (9 th Cir. 1996)	3
<i>Hawaiian Elec. Co., Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 723 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1984)	9
<i>In re City of Port St. Joe and Florida Coast Paper Co.</i> , 7 E.A.D. 275 (EAB 1997).....	10
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1438 (2007)	1, 3, 4, 7
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers' Ass'n v. Costle</i> , 647 F.2d 675 (6th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>Smith v. Provident Bank</i> , 170 F.3d 609 (6 th Cir. 1999)	5, 6
<i>State of Maine v. Thomas</i> , 874 F.2d 883 (1st Cir. 1989)	9
<i>United States v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 411 F.3d at 549 n.7 (4 th Cir. 2005), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Environmental Defense v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1423, 1436 (2007).....	9

PENDING CASES

<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 03-1361	11
---	----

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §§ 7475(a)	6
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4)	3
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)	9
Section 821, Pub. L. 101-549	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(50)	3
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(j)(3)	3
40 C.F.R. § 124.19.....	7

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

67 Fed. Reg. 80186 (December 31, 2002).....9
73 Fed. Reg. 44,354 (July 30, 2008).....4, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Environmental Appeals Board Practice Manual, June 2004.....7
House Committee on Energy and Commerce, 107th Cong., 1st Session,
Compilation of Selected Acts Within the Jurisdiction of the
Committee on Energy and Commerce, As Amended Through
December 31, 2000, Environmental Law Vol. 1, Comm. Print 107-H,
Appendix.....5
